Sec. 4. This act is effective upon approval by the city council of the city of Moorhead, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 13, 1967.

## CHAPTER 173-H. F. No. 68

An act relating to age limitations upon admission to public schools; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sections 120.06 and 123.35, Subdivision 9.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 120.06, is amended to read:

Schools; age limitations; admission to public school. 120.06 Subdivision 1. Age limitations; pupils. All schools supported in whole or in part by state funds are public schools. and admission to these schools is free to all persons between the ages of five and 21 years, in the district in which the pupil resides. The board of any district may, by resolution, exclude all children under six years of age, and may also adopt rules and regulations for the admission of children who become six years of age during the school year after the commencement thereof. Admission to a public school is free to any person who resides within the district which operates the school. who is under 21 years of age, and who satisfies the minimum age requirements imposed by this section. No person shall be admitted to any public school after September 1, 1971, (1) as a kindergarten student, unless he is at least five years of age on September 1 of the calendar year in which the school year for which he seeks admission commences; or (2) as a first grade student, unless he is at least six years of age on September 1 of the calendar year in which the school year for which he seeks admission commences or has completed kindergarten; except that any school board may establish a policy for admission of selected pupils at an earlier age.

Subd. 2. Rules of state board. The state board of education shall promulgate rules relative to the time schedule for implementation of the uniform minimum school age entrance requirements in subdivision 1 of this section.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 123:35, Subdivision 9, is amended to read:

Subd. 9. The board may establish and maintain one or more kindergartens for the instruction of children above four, and under six, years of age:, provided that after September 1, 1971 all children to be eligible for kindergarten must be at least five years of age on September 1 of the calendar year in which the school year commences. In addition all children selected under an early admissions policy established by the school board may be admitted. Nothing in this section shall prohibit a school district from establishing head start, pre-kindergarten, or nursery school classes for children below kindergarten age.

Approved April 13, 1967.

## CHAPTER 174-H. F. No. 129

## [Coded]

An act relating to public safety; providing specifications for doors and side lights of public buildings; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Chapter 74.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Chapter 74, is amended by adding a section thereto to read:

[74.11] Public buildings; door markings. If doors or side lights of a public building, whether privately or publicly owned, are constructed with clear glass, markings shall be placed on such clear glass or the clear glass shall be manufactured with markings. Side lights are defined as the clear glass panels not less than 15 inches wide immediately adjacent to the door.

Sec. 2. Effective date. Section 1 is in effect as of January 1, 1968.

Approved April 13, 1967.

## CHAPTER 175-H. F. No. 454

An act relating to migratory waterfowl; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 100.27, Subdivision 6.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.